# 504181666 01/17/2017 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4229299

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
YOSHIYUKI ANDO			01/10/2017			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА					
Name:	RPX CORPORATION					
Street Address:	ONE MARKET PLAZA					
Internal Address:	STEUART TOWER, SUITE 800					
City:	SAN FRANCISCO					
State/Country:	CALIFOR	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	94105					
	1					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 4					
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number: 65		60142				
Patent Number: 676		65430				
Patent Number: 6888		85234				
Application Number: 100		064491				
	•					
CORRESPONDENCE D						
Fax Number:	· ·	58)430-2427	<b>, ,</b> .			
		e e-mail address first; if that is <sup>f</sup> that is unsuccessful, it will be				
		8-724-2450				
Email:	SCO	t@mdiplaw.net				
Correspondent Name:	MUSICK DAVISON LLP					
Address Line 1:	12	636 HIGH BLUFF DRIVE				
ddress Line 2: SUIT		TE 400				
Address Line 4:	SA	N DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		100008-023001				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		SCOTT H DAVISON				
SIGNATURE:		/Scott H Davison/				
DATE SIGNED:		01/17/2017				
DATE CIGICED.		01/1//2017				

source=Ando-RPX\_Assignment\_II#page1.tif source=Ando-RPX\_Assignment\_II#page2.tif source=Ando-RPX\_Assignment\_II#page3.tif

### EXHIBIT A-2

### Patent Assignment

This patent assignment ("<u>Assignment</u>") is entered into as of  $\underline{Jour(Jy, //)}$ , 2016 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), by and between Yoshiyuki Ando, an individual, with an address of Nishi 3-2-62, Kunitachi-shi, Tokyo, Japan 186-0005 ("<u>Seller</u>"), and RPX Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with principal place of business at One Market Plaza, Steuart Tower, Suite 800, San Francisco, CA 94105 ("<u>Buyer</u>").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby irrevocably assigns, sells, grants, transfers and conveys and agrees to assign, sell, grant, transfer, and convey to Buyer, and Buyer hereby accepts and receives, all right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to:

(a) the issued patents and pending patent applications identified on Schedule 1 attached hereto and any issued patent or patent application that directly or indirectly claims or is amended to claim priority to any of the above, in whole or in part (the "Listed Patents");

(b) to the extent not included in (a), all issued patents, rights to inventions and pending and future applications for patents under U.S. law or regulation or of any foreign country with respect to the patentable inventions from which such Listed Patents arise, including without limitation utility patents, utility models, design patents, invention certificates, provisionals, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, reissues, extensions and renewals, in all countries of the world, as well as any patents and patent applications to which any of the Listed Patents or any of the foregoing directly or indirectly claim priority, in whole or in part (subcategories (a) and (b) collectively, the "Assigned Patents");

(c) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under or on account of the Listed Patents, including without limitation all causes of action and other enforcement rights for damages, injunctive relief, and any other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement; and

(d) all rights to collect royalties or other payments under or on account of the Assigned Patents and the foregoing subcategory (c).

Seller agrees upon request (and at the expense) of Buyer to, and if Seller is unable or unwilling to do so authorizes Buyer to act in Seller's name to: execute all oaths, assignments, powers, and any other papers necessary to vest title to the Assigned Patents and above described related rights in Buyer as contemplated by this Assignment above. If Buyer is unable to secure Seller's signature to any documents to which Buyer is entitled above, Seller irrevocably designates Buyer, as Seller's agent and attorney-in-fact to act for and on its behalf and instead of it, solely for the limited purposes to execute and file any such document to further the purposes specified above, provided that Buyer, prior to exercise of such power, has provided prior written notice of intent to act as Seller's attorneys-in-fact and Buyer has made reasonable attempts to obtain Seller's signature.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Buyer, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Seller, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

## PATENT REEL: 040993 FRAME: 0761

Y.a. Jon. 10, 2017

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the Effective Date. The individuals signing for the parties represent and warrant that he or she has authority to sign for and enter into this Assignment on behalf of the respective parties.

Seller: Yoshiyuki Ando
By: 实藤美文
Name:
Title:
Date:

#### ATTESTATION OF SIGNATURE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1746

The undersigned witnessed the signature of YoSHiYuKi Ando to the above Patent Assignment on behalf of Rimself and makes the following statements:

I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this Attestation if called upon to do so.

5. <u>Yoshiyaki Ando</u> is personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on <u>Tanuary 10</u>, 20<u>17</u> to execute the above Patent Assignment on behalf of <u>fimseff</u>

6.

4.

Yosh'Yuki And executed the above Patent Assignment on behalf of himself

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the statements made above in this Attestation are true and correct.

\_\_\_/0,20/// EXECUTED on JANUARY Print Name: Rieko ndo

Buyer:

**RPX** Corporation

Name: <u>Robert H. Heath</u> Title: Sr. Vice President

Title: 31. Vice Fresident

Date:

By:

Y. Q. Jan. 10, 2017

### **SCHEDULE 1** to Exhibit A-2

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Family Number	Patent No.	Issue Date	Application Number	Filing Date	Title
1	6560142	5/6/03	US10/063119	3/22/02	Capacitorless DRAM gain cell
2	6765430	7/20/04	US10/604339	7/13/03	Complementary source follower circuit controlled by back bias voltage
2			US10/064491	7/22/02	Complementary source follower circuit controlled by back bias voltage
2	6885234	4/26/05	US10/709481	5/8/04	Resistance load source follower circuit

**RECORDED: 01/17/2017**